

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-999 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Informational Report Status: Passed
File created: 6/21/2019 In control: Sheriff
On agenda: 8/20/2019 Final action: 8/20/2019

Title: Approval of Subtenant Agreement with Long Prairie Gun and Archery Club for Use of Facility for

Pistol, Rifle, and Shotgun Training.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Subtenant Agreement, 3. Executed Agreement.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/20/2019	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff

Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:

Approval of Subtenant Agreement with Long Prairie Gun and Archery Club for Use of Facility for Pistol, Rifle, and Shotgun Training.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the subtenant agreement retro-actively to June 27, 2019 between the County of Humboldt and Long Prairie Gun and Archery Club (LPGAC) for use of their facility for range training; and
- 2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the subtenant agreement and all amendments, extensions, revisions, or termination of the agreement; and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return three fully executed subtenant agreements to the Public Works Real Property Division for transmittal to LPGAC.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund

DISCUSSION:

The county is responsible for providing a premise where training takes place to maintain proficiency

File #: 19-999, Version: 1

requirements that peace officers are required to qualify with firearms assigned or available to them. To meet that requirement, the county is interested in entering into an agreement with LPGAC for Humboldt County Sheriff's Office (HCSO) personnel to use their facility. The LPGAC facility is located on leased property owned by Green Diamond Resource Company and is considered the best available option for training to take place.

The previous lease expired on Dec. 31, 2017. The new contract will begin on June 27, 2019 and expire on Dec. 31, 2019. HCSO agrees to comply with the terms of the sublease, obtain their own key and cost of the key, and schedule their own use of the premise. The contract requires HCSO to pay on a quarterly basis \$5 per person per day of use, with a minimum daily use fee of \$50.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

HCSO will use the range on average twice per year with 50 attendees per training. The projected annual cost is \$500. There is sufficient funding in budget unit 1100-221 Sheriff's Operations for this agreement. There will be no impact to the General Fund.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by creating opportunities for improved safety and health.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Humboldt County Real Property Division of Public Works

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to sign the agreement; however, this is not recommended as it is a county responsibility to provide a premise for training to take place.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 - Subtenant Agreement

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: C-18 Meeting of: 12-16-2014

File No.: 14-1189